NORTH ESCAMBIA SITE (1,022,098) DIRECTORS' & OFFICERS' INSURANCE (12,862) 3,260

   UNAMORTIZED RATE CASE EXPENSE 0 INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION DUES (1,194) 303

   FUEL RELATED DEFERRED DEBITS (410,899) TALLAHASSEE LIAISON EXPENSE (369,211) 93,576

   UNREALIZED LOSS ON FWD CONTRACT (42,665) GRT/FPSC FEES ON CLAUSE REV ADJ & FRAN FEES (1,399,303) 354,653

   ACCUM. PROV. FOR RATE REFUNDS 0 COMP SALES\TRANS REV\G/L SALE GAS\PROV RT REF\N. ESC REV (533,217) (135,144)

   FAS 143 WORKING CAPITAL 78,594,716 GAIN\LOSS ON DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY (35,200) 8,921

   FAS 158 REGULATORY ASSETS (89,961,321) INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION 5,499,232 5,499,232

   FAS 158 REGULATORY LIABILITIES 88,894,032

   PPA REGULATORY ASSETS (88,067,584)

   PPA REGULATORY LIABILITIES 89,542,151

   FAS 133 REGULATORY ASSETS (6,521,027)

   FAS 133 REGULATORY LIABILITIES 6,521,027

GULF POWER COMPANY

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

August 2019

GULF POWER COMPANY SCHEDULE 4

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS

August 2019

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO COST RATE WEIGHTED COST COST RATEWEIGHTED COSTCOST RATE WEIGHTED COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

LONG TERM DEBT 1,295,724,025 1,257,772,964 (421,875,249) 0 835,897,715 30.85 3.92 1.21 3.92 1.21 3.92 1.21

SHORT TERM DEBT 42,758,515 41,107,276 (13,787,975) 0 27,319,301 1.01 2.98 0.03 2.98 0.03 2.98 0.03

PREFERENCE STOCK 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 34,382,518 33,106,554 (11,104,417) 0 22,002,137 0.81 2.66 0.02 2.66 0.02 2.66 0.02

COMMON EQUITY 1,859,998,033 1,817,371,734 (609,572,773) 0 1,207,798,961 44.57 9.25 4.12 10.25 4.57 11.25 5.01

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 610,341,186 592,464,622 (198,721,206) 0 393,743,416 14.53

FASB 109 DEFERRED TAXES 344,965,465 334,861,612 (112,317,429) 0 222,544,183 8.21

TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

TAX CREDITS - WEIGHTED COST 903,898 877,424 (294,301) 0 583,123 0.02 7.07 0.00 7.66 0.00 8.25 0.00

TOTAL 4,189,073,640 4,077,562,186 (1,367,673,350) 0 2,709,888,836 100.00 % 5.39 % 5.83 % 6.28 %

58.32%

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

 SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO COST RATE WEIGHTED COST COST RATEWEIGHTED COSTCOST RATE WEIGHTED COST

YEAR-END PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

LONG TERM DEBT 1,270,882,119 1,217,203,058 (392,819,860) 0 824,383,198 28.37 3.88 1.10 3.88 1.10 3.88 1.10

SHORT TERM DEBT 115,000,000 109,757,459 (35,421,296) 0 74,336,163 2.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

PREFERENCE STOCK 0 (18,363) 5,926 0 (12,437) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 34,153,022 32,709,960 (10,556,268) 0 22,153,692 0.76 1.98 0.02 1.98 0.02 1.98 0.02

COMMON EQUITY 2,089,136,495 2,009,212,754 (648,419,890) 0 1,360,792,864 46.83 9.25 4.33 10.25 4.80 11.25 5.27

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 622,004,897 595,778,101 (192,271,510) 0 403,506,591 13.89

FASB 109 DEFERRED TAXES 339,011,939 324,717,523 (104,793,930) 0 219,923,593 7.57

TAX CREDITS - ZERO COST 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

TAX CREDITS - WEIGHTED COST 777,185 744,417 (240,241) 0 504,176 0.02 7.22 0.00 7.85 0.00 8.47 0.00

TOTAL 4,470,965,657 4,290,104,909 (1,384,517,069) 0 2,905,587,840 100.00 % 5.45 % 5.92 % 6.39 %

Schedule 5

 A.   Times Interest Earned with AFUDC   E.   Long Term Debt as Percent of Total

   Investor Capital

   Earnings Before Interest 223,931,324   (See calculation in item F. below)

   AFUDC - Debt 339,495

   Income Taxes 9,778,671

  F.   Short Term Debt as Percent of Total Investor Capital

   Total 234,049,490   Reconciled Average Retail Amounts

   Interest Charges (Before 54,506,859

   Deducting AFUDC - Debt)

   T.I.E. With AFUDC 4.29 x   Long Term Debt 835,897,715

   Short Term Debt 27,319,301

 B.   Times Interest Earned without AFUDC   Preference Stock 0